

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM (M) No.291/2024
CrIM No.647/2024
c/w
CRM (M) No.154/2024
CrIM No.368/2024

Shobha Rani and Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Deepali Kapoor, Advocate with
Mr. Rahul Parihar, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, Dy. AG for R-1 & 2
Respondent No.3-Present in Person

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
19.11.2025

1. It is submitted that the petitioners (in both the petitions) and the respondent No.3/complainant have amicably settled the dispute that had led to the registration of the impugned case FIR. The petitioners/accused and the respondent No.3/complainant are directed to get their statements recorded in attestation of their mutual compromise before the learned Registrar Judicial of this Court within a week's period.
2. List on **28.11.2025**.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu
19.11.2025
Mahavir