

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 291/2024
c/w
CRM(M) No. 154/2024

Shobha Rani & Anr.

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant (s)

Through: Ms. Deepali Kapoor, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
01.04.2026

CRM(M) No. 291/2024 & CRM(M) No. 154/2024

- 01.** Statements of the petitioners and private respondent/the complainant, at whose instance impugned FIR came to be registered, have been recorded before learned Registrar Judicial of this Court.
- 02.** The complainant has stated that she has resolved all disputes and issues with her husband-petitioner no. 2 and other petitioners, and has no grievance or objection if the impugned FIR is quashed.
- 03.** Parties have been duly identified.
- 04.** In view of the above, both the petitions are allowed and impugned FIR No. 297/2022 is quashed.
- 05.** Disposed of along with connected application(s).

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
01.04.2026
Abinash